situated at Lad Nartiang, Jowai Elaka, Jaintia Hills District which was acquired by 

issuing Notification under Section 6 of the Act of 1894 issued in 2002. The 

Collector calculated the market value of the land and trees acquired and awarded 

compensation of Rs.44,68,876/- (Rupees forty four lakhs sixty eight thousand 

eight hundred seventy six). The respondent (owner of land) accepted the 

compensation under protest and moved an application under Section 18 of the 

Act of 1894 for referring the matter to a Civil Court. On refusal of the said 

application, the respondent filed a Writ Petition (C) No.

[...]

It is admitted between the parties that land measuring 29,220 sq 

mts belonging to respondent (Smti Saphaidabiang Passah) was acquired in Lad 

Nartiang in Jaintia Hills District in 2002. It is not disputed that the Collector 

awarded a sum of Rs.44,68,876/- (Rupees forty four lakhs sixty eight thousand 

eight hundred seventy six) as compensation which was received by the 

respondent under protest. It is also not disputed that after this Court passed an 

order in Writ Petition (C) No. 38 (SH) of 2004, the reference was made by the 

Collector under Section 18 of the Act of 1894.